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E N G L I S H

PERCUSSION DRILL
D21710

Congratulations!
You have chosen a DEWALT Power Tool. Years of
experience, thorough product development and
innovation make DEWALT one of the most reliable
partners for professional Power Tool users.

Technical data
D21710

Voltage V 220-240
Power input   -B1 W 600
No-load speed min-1 0 - 2,600
No load impact min-1 0 - 44,200
Maximum drilling range in
steel/wood/concrete mm 13/25/16
Chuck spindle thread size UNF 1/2" x 20
Collar diameter mm 43
Maximum chuck capacity mm 13
Weight kg 1.8

Fuses:
220-240 V tools 10 Amperes, mains

The following symbols are used throughout this
manual:

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss of life
or damage to the tool in case of non-
observance of the instructions in this
manual.

Denotes risk of electric shock.

EC-Declaration of conformity

D21710
DEWALT declares that these Power Tools have been
designed in compliance with: 98/37/EEC,
89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC, EN 50144, EN 55014-2,
EN 55014, EN 61000-3-2 & EN 61000-3-3.

For more information, please contact DEWALT at the
address below, or refer to the back of the manual.

Level of sound pressure according to 86/188/EEC &
98/37/EEC, measured according to EN 50144:

D21710

LpA (sound pressure) dB(A)* 98

LWA (acoustic power) dB(A) 111

* at the operator’s ear

Take appropriate measures for the
protection of hearing.

Weighted root mean square acceleration value
according to EN 50144:

D21710

10.4 m/s2

Director Engineering and Product Development
John Howson

DEWALT, Green Lane, Spennymoor,
Co. Durham DL16 6JG England
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Safety instructions
When using Power Tools, always observe the
safety regulations applicable in your country to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and
personal injury. Read the following safety
instructions before attempting to operate this
product. Keep these instructions in a safe place!

General

1 Keep work area clean
Cluttered areas and benches can cause accidents.

2 Consider work area environment
Do not expose Power Tools to humidity. Keep
work area well lit. Do not use Power Tools in the
presence of flammable liquids or gases.

3 Guard against electric shock
Prevent body contact with earthed surfaces
(e.g. pipes, radiators, cookers and refrigerators).
For use under extreme conditions (e.g. high
humidity, when metal swarf is being produced,
etc.) electric safety can be improved by inserting
an isolating transformer or a (FI) earth-leakage
circuit-breaker.

4 Keep children away
Do not let children come into contact with the
tool or extension cord. Supervision is required for
those under 16 years of age.

5 Extension cords for outdoor use
When the tool is used outdoors, always use
extension cords intended for outdoor use and
marked accordingly.

6 Store idle tools
When not in use, Power Tools must be stored in
a dry place and locked up securely, out of reach
of children.

7 Dress properly
Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery.
They can be caught in moving parts. Preferably
wear rubber gloves and non-slip footwear when
working outdoors. Wear protective hair covering
to keep long hair out of the way.

8 Wear safety goggles
Also use a face or dust mask in case the
operations produce dust or flying particles.

9 Beware of maximum sound pressure
Wear ear protection at all times.

10 Secure workpiece
Use clamps or a vice to hold the workpiece.
It is safer and it frees both hands to operate the
tool.

11 Do not overreach
Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

12 Avoid unintentional starting
Do not carry the plugged-in tool with a finger on
the switch. Be sure that the switch is released
when plugging in.

13 Stay alert
Watch what you are doing. Use common sense.
Do not operate the tool when you are tired.

14 Disconnect tool
Shut off power and wait for the tool to come to a
complete standstill before leaving it unattended.
Unplug the tool when not in use, before servicing
or changing accessories.

15 Remove adjusting keys and wrenches
Always check that adjusting keys and wrenches are
removed from the tool before operating the tool.

16 Use appropriate tool
The intended use is described in this instruction
manual. Do not force small tools or attachments
to do the job of a heavy-duty tool. The tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it
was intended.
Warning! The use of any accessory or attachment
or performance of any operation with this tool, other
than those recommended in this instruction manual
may present a risk of personal injury.

17 Do not abuse cord
Never carry the tool by its cord or pull it to
disconnect from the socket. Keep the cord away
from heat, oil and sharp edges.

18 Maintain tools with care
Keep the tools in good condition and clean for better
and safer performance. Follow the instructions for
maintenance and changing accessories.
Inspect the tool cords at regular intervals and, if
damaged, have them repaired by an authorized
DEWALT repair agent. Inspect the extension cords
periodically and replace them if damaged. Keep
all controls dry, clean and free from oil and grease.

19 Check for damaged parts
Before using the tool, carefully check it for
damage to ensure that it will operate properly
and perform its intended function.
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Check for misalignment and seizure of moving
parts, breakage of parts and any other conditions
that may affect its operation.
Have damaged guards or other defective parts
repaired or replaced as instructed. Do not use
the tool if the switch is defective. Have the switch
replaced by an authorized DEWALT repair agent.

20 Have your tool repaired by an authorized
DEWALT repair agent
This Power Tool is in accordance with the
relevant safety regulations. To avoid danger,
electric appliances must only be repaired by
qualified technicians.

Package contents
The package contains:
1 Percussion drill
1 Side handle
1 Depth gauge
1 Chuck key
1 Kitbox (K-models only)
1 Instruction manual

• Check for damage to the tool, parts or accessories
which may have occurred during transport.

• Take the time to thoroughly read and understand
this manual prior to operation.

Description (fig. A)
1 Variable speed switch
2 Lock-on button
3 Forward/reverse slider
4 Mode selector
5 Ventilation slots
6 Side handle
7 Depth adjustment rod
8 Keyed chuck
9 Sleeve

10 Chuck key

Electrical safety
The electric motor has been designed for one
voltage only. Always check that the power supply
corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.

Your DEWALT tool is double insulated in
accordance with EN 50144; therefore no
earth wire is required.

Using an extension cable
If an extension cable is required, use an approved
extension cable suitable for the power input of this
tool (see technical data). The minimum conductor
size is 1.5 mm2. When using a cable reel, always
unwind the cable completely.
Also refer to the table below.

Conductor size (mm2) Cable rating (Amperes)

0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

Cable length (m)

7.5 15 25 30 45 60

Voltage Amperes Cable rating (Amperes)

220-240  0 - 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6
2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 20 20 25 -

Assembly and adjustment

Prior to assembly and adjustment always
unplug the tool.

Selecting the operating mode (fig. B)
The tool can be used in two operating modes:

Rotary drilling:
for steel, wood and plastics.

Percussion drilling:
simultaneous rotating and impacting for
concrete and masonry drilling
operations.

• Select the required operating mode by rotating
the mode selector (4) to the required position.
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Inserting and removing a bit (fig. A)

Chuck removal (fig. D)
• Open the chuck jaws as far as possible.

Fitting the side handle (fig. A)
The side handle (6) can be fitted to suit both
RH- and LH-users.

Always use the drill with the side handle
properly assembled.

• Loosen the side handle.
• For RH-users, slide the side handle clamp over

the collar behind the chuck, handle at the left.
• For LH-users, slide the side handle clamp over

the colar behind the chuck, handle at the right.
• Rotate the side handle to the desired position

and tighten the handle.

Setting the drilling depth (fig. C)
• Insert the required drill bit into the chuck.
• Slacken the side handle (6).
• Fit the depth adjustment rod (7) through the hole

in the side handle clamp.
• Adjust the drilling depth as shown.
• Tighten the side handle.

Forward/reverse slider (fig. A)
• To select forward or reverse rotation, use the

forward/reverse-switch (3) (see arrow on tool).

Always wait until the motor has come to
a complete standstill before changing the
direction of rotation.

Keyed chuck
• Open the chuck by turning the sleeve (9)

counterclockwise and insert the bit shank.
• Put the chuck key (10) into each hole in the side

of the chuck and turn clockwise until tight.
• To remove the bit, proceed in reverse order.

Instructions for use

• Always observe the safety instructions
and applicable regulations.

• Be aware of the location of pipework
and wiring.

• Apply only a gentle pressure to the tool.
Excessive force does not speed up
drilling but decreases tool performance
and may shorten tool life.

Prior to operation:
• Insert the appropriate bit.
• Mark the spot where the hole is to be drilled.

Switching on and off (fig. A)
• To run the tool, press the variable speed switch (1).

The pressure exerted on the variable speed switch
determines the tool speed.

• If necessary, press the lock-on button (2) for
continuous operation and release the switch.
The lock-on button works only in full speed,
forward rotation.

• To stop the tool, release the switch.
• To stop the tool in continuous operation, press

the switch briefly and release it. Always switch off
the tool when work is finished and before
unplugging.

Screwdriving
• Select forward or reverse rotation.

Percussion drilling (fig. A)
• Select the percussion mode.
• Press the switch (1).

Rotary drilling (fig. A)
• Select the rotary drilling mode.
• Proceed as described for percussion drilling.

Consult your dealer for further information on the
appropriate accessories.

• Insert a screwdriver into the chuck and remove
the chuck retaining screw (12) by turning
clockwise.

• Tighten an Allen key into the chuck and strike it
with a hammer as shown.

Maintenance
Your DEWALT Power Tool has been designed to
operate over a long period of time with a minimum
of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
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Lubrication
Your power tool requires no additional lubrication.

Cleaning
Keep the ventilation slots clear and regularly clean
the housing with a soft cloth.

Unwanted tools and the environment
Take your tool to an authorized DEWALT repair
agent where it will be disposed of in an
environmentally safe way.
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D21710
V 220

W 650
min-1 0 - 2,600
min-1 0 - 44,200

mm 13/25/16
UNF 1/2" x 20
mm 43
mm 13

kg 1.8

220-240 V tools

D21710

LpA dB(A)* 98

LWA dB(A) 111

D21710

10.4 m/s2
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0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

7.5 15 25 30 45 60

220-240  0 - 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6
2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 20 20 25 -
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D21710重型冲击钻

祝贺您！

技术数据
D21710

电压 V 220
输入功率   -A9 W 600
空载转速 min-1 0 - 2,600
空载冲击频率 min-1 0 - 44,200
钢材／木材／混凝土

最大钻孔直径 mm 13/25/16
夹头螺纹口尺寸 UNF 1/2" x 20
轴环直径r mm 43
夹头最大尺寸(直径) mm 13
重量 kg 1.8

保险丝： 
220-240伏特 10安培

本手册中普遍使用下列符号：

符合欧洲委员会标准声明

D21710

D21710

LpA (声压) dB(A)* 98

LWA (声功率) dB(A) 111

* 操作员耳朵附近值。

根据EN 50144标准测定的加速度加权均方根值：

D21710

10.4 m/s2

您已选择了得伟电动工具。多年的行业经验、全面

的产品开发和创新能力，使得伟成为了电动工具使

用者最可信赖的伙伴之一。
得伟声明本手册提到的电动工具的设计完全符合下

列 各 标 准 ： 9 8 / 3 7 / E E C、 8 9 / 3 3 6 / E E C、

73/23/EEC、 EN 50144、 EN 55014-2、 EN 

55014、EN 61000-3-2以及EN 61000-3-3。

有关进一步的信息，请按下列地址联系得伟，或者

参照本手册背后的指引。

按照EN 50144标准测定的符合86/188/EEC标准及

98/37/EEC标准的声压级：

工程与产品部主任

约翰·豪森 (John Howson)

地址： DEWALT, Green Lane, Spennymoor, Co.   

 Durham DL16 6JG England

表示如违反本手册中的有关指示，将有

造成人身伤害、死亡或者工具损坏的危

险。

表示电击危险。

请采取适当的措施保护听觉。
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安全指引

使用电动工具时，请您时刻遵守贵国适用之安全法

规，以减少造成火灾、电击以及人身伤害的危险。

请在操作本工具前，认真阅读下列安全指引。将本

安全指引保存在安全处，以备将来查阅。

一般指引

1 保持工作场所清洁

 工作区域和工作台杂乱可能引起事故。

2 考虑工作区域的环境

 不要将动力工具暴露于潮湿环境中。保持工作 

 区域照明良好。不要在有易燃液体或气体存在 

 的环境中使用电动工具。

3  防止电击

 防止身体与接地的表面接触(如：管道、散热 

 器、炊具以及冰箱)。如在极端情况下(如湿度 

 过高，操作过程中产生金属屑，等等)使用工 

 具，可以通过插入一个隔离变压器或者一个 

 (FI)通地漏泄的断路开关来提高电气安全。

4  让儿童远离工作场所

 不要让儿童触及电动工具或者供其延长电缆。 

 不足16岁的儿童应由成人监护。

5  室外使用的延长电缆

 在室外使用电动工具时，只能使用供室外用途 

 且有相应标示的延长电缆。

6  收藏不用的工具

 动力工具不使用时，应当收藏在干燥之处，并 

 安全地锁好，使之不能被儿童所触及。

7  合理着装

 不要穿着宽松衣服或佩带珠宝饰物，它们可能 

 被运动的工作部件钩住。室外工作时，最好戴 

 橡胶手套、穿防滑鞋。佩戴保护性头套，以防 

 止长头发披散下来。

8  佩戴安全防护镜

 还应使用护脸面具或防尘面具，以防护操作过 

 程中产生的灰尘或飞溅微粒。

9  谨防最大声压

 如声压超过85dB(A)，应采取适当措施保护听 

 觉。

10 夹紧工件

 使用夹钳或虎钳夹紧工件，这样不但更安全， 

 而且可以腾出双手操作工具。

11 不要把身体伸得过长

 时刻保持适当的身体站位和身体平衡。

12 避免意外开机

 移动已接上插头的工具时，不要将手指放在开 

 关上。确保在接上插头时，工具处于关机状态。

13 保持警惕

 专注于手头的工作。使用常识。不要在疲劳状 

 态下操作工具。

14 拔掉工具插头

 关掉工具并等到工具完全停止运转后才可以离 

 开工具。

 工具不使用时、维修或更换工具的任何零配件 

 之前，应当把工具的插头拔下。

15 去除调节锁片和扳手

 每次操作工具前，必须确保调节锁片和扳手已 

 从工具上去除。

16 工具的恰当使用

 本操作手册描述了本工具的指定用途。不要勉 

 强将小工具或配件用于重型工具才能做的工 

 作。将工具用于指定的工作等级将使工作完成 

 得更好、更安全。

 警告！使用除本操作手册所推荐的以外的任何 

 其它零配件，或者将本工具用于完成本操作手 

 册所推荐的以外的任何其它操作，可能有造成 

 人身伤害的危险。

17  不要滥用工具线缆

 永远不要用线缆提拉工具，或者拽拉线缆将其 

 从插座上拔下来。让线缆远离热源、油以及锋 

 利的边缘。

18 精心保养工具

 保持工具洁净和状态良好，使之性能更好、更 

 安全。遵循工具保养和零件更换的指引。定期 

 检查工具线缆，如有损坏，交给得伟授权的维 

 修点维修。定期检查延长电缆，如有损坏，及 

 时更换。保持所有控制部件干燥、洁净、不染 

 油脂。

19  检查已损坏部件

 使用工具前，应当仔细检查工具是否有损坏， 
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包装内容
包装内包括：

1 冲击钻一台

1 侧手柄一个

1 深度杆一把

1 夹头钥匙一把

1 使用手册一本

图Ａ描述

电气安全

使用延长电缆

导体截面积大小 (平方毫米) 电缆额定电流值 (安培)

0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

电缆长度 (米)

7.5 15 25 30 45 60

电压 (伏) 电流 (安培) 电缆额定电流值 (安培)

220-240  0 - 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6
2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 20 20 25 -

装配与调整

设定工作模式 (图B)
本工具可以用于两种工作模式。

 以确保工具的正常工作，且能完成预定的功 

 能。检查运动部件是否有偏移或卡住、部件是 

 否有破损，以及是否存在其它可能对操作造成 

 影响的情况。依照指引，将破损的保护装置或 

 其它故障部件送去维修或进行更换。如果开关 

 出现故障，不要使用该工具。将开关交由得伟 

 授权的维修商更换。

20 将工具交由得伟授权的维修商维修

 本电动工具符合相关的安全法规。为避免危 

 险，电器设备必须仅由具备资格的技术人员 

 进行维修。

 • 检查工具、部件或配件是否有在运输过程中可能 

  出现的损坏情况。

 • 操作前通读并完全了解本手册的指示。

电机设计只能使用一种电压。每次使用均应检查电

源与铭牌上的电压是否相符。

1  电子无级调速开关

2  锁定按钮

3  正反转开关

4  模式转换器

5  通风口

6  侧手柄

7  深度杆

8  钻夹头

9  套筒

10 夹头钥匙

您的得伟工具已按照EN50144标准采用

双重绝缘设计，因此无须连接地线。

如要使用延长电缆，应当使用经核准的适用于本工

具输入功率的(见技术数据)延长电缆。最小应采用导

体截面积为1.5平方毫米的电缆。使用电缆盘时，应

切记将电缆完全展开。另外可参照下表。

 • 将模式转换器 (4) 拨到所要求的位置，以选择所 

  要求的操作模式。

装配和调整前，切记将工具电线拔下。

电钻模式：

该模式用于钢材、木材和塑料。

冲击钻模式：

该模式同时进行旋转和冲击，用于混凝

土以及砖石钻孔等操作。
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夹头的拆卸 (图D)

安装侧手柄 (图A)

设定钻孔深度 (图C)

正反转开关 (图A)

有匙夹头

使用指引

操作前：

打开与关闭开关 (图A)

拧螺丝

冲击钻孔 (图A)

电钻钻孔 (图A)

维护

装卸钻头 (图A)

• 逆时针方向旋转夹头 (9)，并装入钻头柄。

• 将夹头钥匙 (10) 插入夹头侧面的孔中，并顺时 

针旋转直到旋紧。

• 如要取出钻头，按上述步骤反序操作。

• 拧松侧手柄。

• 对于使用右手用户，将侧手柄夹具绕过夹头后 

面的轴环，使手柄位于左侧。

• 对于使用左手用户，将侧手柄夹具绕过夹头后 

面的轴环，使手柄位于右侧。

• 将侧手柄旋转到想要的位置，并将其拧紧。

• 将所要求的钻头装入夹头。

• 拧松侧手柄 (6)。

• 将深度杆 (7) 穿过侧手柄夹具中的孔。

• 如图所示调节钻孔深度。

• 拧紧侧手柄。

• 要选择正或反旋转，请使用正反转开关 (3) (如 

工具上的箭头所示)。

• 将夹头按逆时针方向转到最大位置。

• 将螺丝刀伸入夹头，顺时针旋转，取出固定夹 

头的螺丝 (12) 。

侧手柄可按用户需要安装，以配合右手或左手的使

用习惯。

工作时，切记将把手柄适当地装配好。

切记要等到马达完全停止后，方可改变

旋转方向。

• 务必遵守安全指引和适用之法规。

• 留意施工场地的管道系统和布线位置。

• 给工具施加适当的压力。过度用力并不 

能加快钻孔速度，反而会降低工具的工 

  作表现，还可能缩短工具的使用寿命。

• 装入适当的钻头。

• 在要钻孔的位置上做好标记。

• 选择正反转。

• 选择“冲击钻”模式。

• 按下开关 (1)。

• 选择”电钻孔”模式。

• 如冲击钻孔中所描述的方式一般进行钻孔。

请联系您的经销商，征询有关适当配件的进一步信

息。

您的得伟动力工具设计精良，可以长期运作，而只

需极少的维护。要取得连续的令人满意的工作效

果，需要您做合适的保养和定期的清洁。

• 要启动工具，按下调速开关 (1)。在调速开关上 

施加的压力大小，决定工具运行速度的快慢。

• 要停止工具运行，松开调速开关即可。

• 如有必要，按下锁定按钮 (2)，使工具持续工作。 

锁定按钮仅在正转状态下有效。

• 要让连续工作的工具停止运行，快速按下开关并 

释放之。切记在工作完成时和拔下插头前关闭工 

  具。
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润滑

清洁

废弃工具与环境

您的动力工具不需要额外的润滑。

保持通风孔的清洁，并定期用软布清洁工具外

壳。

将您废弃的工具拿到得伟授权的维修点，他们会以

对环境安全的方式处置您废弃的工具。

制造商：百得(苏州)科技有限公司

地址：苏州工业园区出口加工区
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D21710重型冲击钻

祝贺您！

技术数据
D21710

电压 V 115
输入功率   -TW W 600
空载转速 min-1 0 - 2,600
空载冲击频率 min-1 0 - 44,200
钢材／木材／混凝土

最大钻孔直径 mm 13/25/16
夹头螺纹口尺寸 UNF 1/2" x 20
轴环直径r mm 43
夹头最大尺寸(直径) mm 13
重量 kg 1.8

保险丝： 
115伏特 13安培

本手册中普遍使用下列符号：

符合欧洲委员会标准声明

D21710

D21710

LpA (声压) dB(A)* 98

LWA (声功率) dB(A) 111

* 操作员耳朵附近值。

根据EN 50144标准测定的加速度加权均方根值：

D21710

10.4 m/s2

您已选择了得伟电动工具。多年的行业经验、全面

的产品开发和创新能力，使得伟成为了电动工具使

用者最可信赖的伙伴之一。
得伟声明本手册提到的电动工具的设计完全符合下

列 各 标 准 ： 9 8 / 3 7 / E E C、 8 9 / 3 3 6 / E E C、

73/23/EEC、 EN 50144、 EN 55014-2、 EN 

55014、EN 61000-3-2以及EN 61000-3-3。

有关进一步的信息，请按下列地址联系得伟，或者

参照本手册背后的指引。

按照EN 50144标准测定的符合86/188/EEC标准及

98/37/EEC标准的声压级：

工程与产品部主任

约翰·豪森 (John Howson)

地址： DEWALT, Green Lane, Spennymoor, Co.   

 Durham DL16 6JG England

表示如违反本手册中的有关指示，将有

造成人身伤害、死亡或者工具损坏的危

险。

表示电击危险。

请采取适当的措施保护听觉。
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安全指引

使用电动工具时，请您时刻遵守贵国适用之安全法

规，以减少造成火灾、电击以及人身伤害的危险。

请在操作本工具前，认真阅读下列安全指引。将本

安全指引保存在安全处，以备将来查阅。

一般指引

1 保持工作场所清洁

 工作区域和工作台杂乱可能引起事故。

2 考虑工作区域的环境

 不要将动力工具暴露于潮湿环境中。保持工作 

 区域照明良好。不要在有易燃液体或气体存在 

 的环境中使用电动工具。

3  防止电击

 防止身体与接地的表面接触(如：管道、散热 

 器、炊具以及冰箱)。如在极端情况下(如湿度 

 过高，操作过程中产生金属屑，等等)使用工 

 具，可以通过插入一个隔离变压器或者一个 

 (FI)通地漏泄的断路开关来提高电气安全。

4  让儿童远离工作场所

 不要让儿童触及电动工具或者供其延长电缆。 

 不足16岁的儿童应由成人监护。

5  室外使用的延长电缆

 在室外使用电动工具时，只能使用供室外用途 

 且有相应标示的延长电缆。

6  收藏不用的工具

 动力工具不使用时，应当收藏在干燥之处，并 

 安全地锁好，使之不能被儿童所触及。

7  合理着装

 不要穿着宽松衣服或佩带珠宝饰物，它们可能 

 被运动的工作部件钩住。室外工作时，最好戴 

 橡胶手套、穿防滑鞋。佩戴保护性头套，以防 

 止长头发披散下来。

8  佩戴安全防护镜

 还应使用护脸面具或防尘面具，以防护操作过 

 程中产生的灰尘或飞溅微粒。

9  谨防最大声压

 如声压超过85dB(A)，应采取适当措施保护听 

 觉。

10 夹紧工件

 使用夹钳或虎钳夹紧工件，这样不但更安全， 

 而且可以腾出双手操作工具。

11 不要把身体伸得过长

 时刻保持适当的身体站位和身体平衡。

12 避免意外开机

 移动已接上插头的工具时，不要将手指放在开 

 关上。确保在接上插头时，工具处于关机状态。

13 保持警惕

 专注于手头的工作。使用常识。不要在疲劳状 

 态下操作工具。

14 拔掉工具插头

 关掉工具并等到工具完全停止运转后才可以离 

 开工具。

 工具不使用时、维修或更换工具的任何零配件 

 之前，应当把工具的插头拔下。

15 去除调节锁片和扳手

 每次操作工具前，必须确保调节锁片和扳手已 

 从工具上去除。

16 工具的恰当使用

 本操作手册描述了本工具的指定用途。不要勉 

 强将小工具或配件用于重型工具才能做的工 

 作。将工具用于指定的工作等级将使工作完成 

 得更好、更安全。

 警告！使用除本操作手册所推荐的以外的任何 

 其它零配件，或者将本工具用于完成本操作手 

 册所推荐的以外的任何其它操作，可能有造成 

 人身伤害的危险。

17  不要滥用工具线缆

 永远不要用线缆提拉工具，或者拽拉线缆将其 

 从插座上拔下来。让线缆远离热源、油以及锋 

 利的边缘。

18 精心保养工具

 保持工具洁净和状态良好，使之性能更好、更 

 安全。遵循工具保养和零件更换的指引。定期 

 检查工具线缆，如有损坏，交给得伟授权的维 

 修点维修。定期检查延长电缆，如有损坏，及 

 时更换。保持所有控制部件干燥、洁净、不染 

 油脂。

19  检查已损坏部件

 使用工具前，应当仔细检查工具是否有损坏， 
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包装内容
包装内包括：

1 冲击钻一台

1 侧手柄一个

1 深度杆一把

1 夹头钥匙一把

1 使用手册一本

图Ａ描述

电气安全

使用延长电缆

导体截面积大小 (平方毫米) 电缆额定电流值 (安培)

0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

电缆长度 (米)

7.5 15 25 30 45 60

电压 (伏) 电流 (安培) 电缆额定电流值 (安培)

装配与调整

设定工作模式 (图B)
本工具可以用于两种工作模式。

 以确保工具的正常工作，且能完成预定的功 

 能。检查运动部件是否有偏移或卡住、部件是 

 否有破损，以及是否存在其它可能对操作造成 

 影响的情况。依照指引，将破损的保护装置或 

 其它故障部件送去维修或进行更换。如果开关 

 出现故障，不要使用该工具。将开关交由得伟 

 授权的维修商更换。

20 将工具交由得伟授权的维修商维修

 本电动工具符合相关的安全法规。为避免危 

 险，电器设备必须仅由具备资格的技术人员 

 进行维修。

 • 检查工具、部件或配件是否有在运输过程中可能 

  出现的损坏情况。

 • 操作前通读并完全了解本手册的指示。

电机设计只能使用一种电压。每次使用均应检查电

源与铭牌上的电压是否相符。

1  电子无级调速开关

2  锁定按钮

3  正反转开关

4  模式转换器

5  通风口

6  侧手柄

7  深度杆

8  钻夹头

9  套筒

10 夹头钥匙

您的得伟工具已按照EN50144标准采用

双重绝缘设计，因此无须连接地线。

如要使用延长电缆，应当使用经核准的适用于本工

具输入功率的(见技术数据)延长电缆。最小应采用导

体截面积为1.5平方毫米的电缆。使用电缆盘时，应

切记将电缆完全展开。另外可参照下表。

 • 将模式转换器 (4) 拨到所要求的位置，以选择所 

  要求的操作模式。

装配和调整前，切记将工具电线拔下。

电钻模式：

该模式用于钢材、木材和塑料。

冲击钻模式：

该模式同时进行旋转和冲击，用于混凝

土以及砖石钻孔等操作。

115 6 6 6 6 6 10
2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 15 15
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 10 15 20 20
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 15 20 20 25
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 20 25 25 -

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 25 - - -

  0 - 2.0
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夹头的拆卸 (图D)

安装侧手柄 (图A)

设定钻孔深度 (图C)

正反转开关 (图A)

有匙夹头

使用指引

操作前：

打开与关闭开关 (图A)

拧螺丝

冲击钻孔 (图A)

电钻钻孔 (图A)

维护

装卸钻头 (图A)

• 逆时针方向旋转夹头 (9)，并装入钻头柄。

• 将夹头钥匙 (10) 插入夹头侧面的孔中，并顺时 

针旋转直到旋紧。

• 如要取出钻头，按上述步骤反序操作。

• 拧松侧手柄。

• 对于使用右手用户，将侧手柄夹具绕过夹头后 

面的轴环，使手柄位于左侧。

• 对于使用左手用户，将侧手柄夹具绕过夹头后 

面的轴环，使手柄位于右侧。

• 将侧手柄旋转到想要的位置，并将其拧紧。

• 将所要求的钻头装入夹头。

• 拧松侧手柄 (6)。

• 将深度杆 (7) 穿过侧手柄夹具中的孔。

• 如图所示调节钻孔深度。

• 拧紧侧手柄。

• 要选择正或反旋转，请使用正反转开关 (3) (如 

工具上的箭头所示)。

• 将夹头按逆时针方向转到最大位置。

• 将螺丝刀伸入夹头，顺时针旋转，取出固定夹 

头的螺丝 (12) 。

侧手柄可按用户需要安装，以配合右手或左手的使

用习惯。

工作时，切记将把手柄适当地装配好。

切记要等到马达完全停止后，方可改变

旋转方向。

• 务必遵守安全指引和适用之法规。

• 留意施工场地的管道系统和布线位置。

• 给工具施加适当的压力。过度用力并不 

能加快钻孔速度，反而会降低工具的工 

作表现，还可能缩短工具的使用寿命。

• 装入适当的钻头。

• 在要钻孔的位置上做好标记。

• 选择正反转。

• 选择“冲击钻”模式。

• 按下开关 (1)。

• 选择”电钻孔”模式。

• 如冲击钻孔中所描述的方式一般进行钻孔。

请联系您的经销商，征询有关适当配件的进一步信

息。

您的得伟动力工具设计精良，可以长期运作，而只

需极少的维护。要取得连续的令人满意的工作效

果，需要您做合适的保养和定期的清洁。

• 要启动工具，按下调速开关 (1)。在调速开关上 

施加的压力大小，决定工具运行速度的快慢。

• 要停止工具运行，松开调速开关即可。

• 如有必要，按下锁定按钮 (2)，使工具持续工作。 

锁定按钮仅在正转状态下有效。

• 要让连续工作的工具停止运行，快速按下开关并 

释放之。切记在工作完成时和拔下插头前关闭工 

  具。
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润滑

清洁

废弃工具与环境

您的动力工具不需要额外的润滑。

保持通风孔的清洁，并定期用软布清洁工具外

壳。

将您废弃的工具拿到得伟授权的维修点，他们会以

对环境安全的方式处置您废弃的工具。



 
 
 
สวานกระแทก 
D21710  

 
 
ขอแสดงความยินดีดวยครับ! 
คุณไดเลอืกใชอุปกรณทรงพลังจาก DeWalt จากประสบการณอนั
ยาวนาน การพัฒนาสนิคาและการคดิประดษิฐสิ่งใหมๆ ทําให 
DeWalt เปนผูรวมงานที่ไวใจไดทีสุ่ดสําหรับผูใชมืออาชีพ 
 
 ขอมูลทางเทคนิค 

D21710 
 แรงดันไฟฟา โวลต 220-240 
 กําลังไฟเขา  วัตต 600 
 ความเร็วขณะไมมีโหลด       min-1 0 - 2,600 
 แรงกระแทกขณะไมมีโหลด       min-1 0 - 44,200 

                     

 
 

                     THAI 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ประกาศการรับรองจาก EC 
 
 
 
D21710 
 DeWalt ขอรับรองวาเครื่องมือเหลานี้ไดรับการออกแบบภายใต
ขอกําหนด 98/37/EEC, 89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC, EN 50144, EN 
55014-2, EN 55014, EN 61000-3-2 และ EN 61000-3-3. 
สําหรับขอมูลเพิ่มเติม โปรดติดตอ  DeWalt ตามที่อยูที่ปรากฏ
ดานลาง หรืออางอิงจากดานหลังของคูมือนี ้
 
ระดับความดังของเสียงตาม 86/188/EEC & 

 วิถีเจาะสูงสุดผานเหล็กกลา/ ไม/คอนกรีต     mm 13/25/16   98/37/EEC, วัดตาม EN 50144: 
 ขนาดเกลียวหัวจับดอกสวาน      UNF 1/2" x 20 

    ขนาดเสนผาศูนยกลางปลอก     มม. 43 
ขนาดหัวจับสูงสุด     มม. 13 
น้ําหนัก                                                        กิโลกรัม 1.8       

 
ฟวส: 

D21710 
LpA     (ความดังของเสียง)    dB(A)*                        98 
LWA     (พลังเสียง) dB(A)                         111 
* ที่หูของผูใช 
 

220-240 V tools 10 แอมแปร, หลัก   ใชวิธีท่ีเหมาะสมในการปองการหูของทาน 
 
สัญลักษณตอไปนีจ้ะปรากฏในคูมือ 

 
เคร่ืองหมายแสดงความเสี่ยงตอการเกิดการบาดเจ็บ
ของบุคคล การเสียชีวติ หรือ ความเสียหายตอเคร่ือง
หากใชไมคํานึงถึงวิธีการตามคูมือเลมนี ้

  
 

เคร่ืองหมายแสดงความเสี่ยงในการเกิดไฟฟาลัดวงจร 

 
คารากกาํลังสองเฉลี่ยตาม EN 50144 
    

 
10.4 m/s2  

ผูอํานายการแผนกวิศวกรรมและการพัฒนาผลติภัณฑ 
จอหน  ฮาวสัน 

 
 
                                                                                                               DeWalt กรีนเลน สเปนนยีมัวร   
                 เดอรแฮม DL16 6JG ประเทศอังกฤษ 
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THAI   

 
  ขอปฏิบัติเพื่อความปลอดภัย 
  ขณะใชเคร่ืองมือ ใหระลึกถึงขอปฏิบัติเพื่อความปลอดภัยตามประเทศ     
  ของทานอยูเสมอเพื่อลดความเสีย่งในการเกดิไฟไหม ไฟฟาลัดวงจร   
  และการบาดเจ็บของบุคคล อานขอปฏิบัติกอนจะเริ่มใชผลติภัณฑ  
  และเก็บขอปฏิบัติเหลานี้ไวในที่ปลอดภัย 

  
 ขอปฏิบัติทั่วไป 
 

1 รักษาความสะอาดบริเวณพืน้ทีท่ํางาน  
   โตะหรือบริเวณทํางานที่ไมเปนระเบียบอาจจะทําใหเกดิอุบัตเิหตุได 
2 พิจารณาถึงสภาพแวดลอมในการทํางาน 
ไมควรปลอยใหเครื่องมืออยูในความชื้น จดัแสงสวางใหเพียงพอ
ในบริเวณทีท่ํางาน และไมควรใชเครื่องมือขณะที่มีของเหลวหรือ
กาซไวไฟอยูใกล 

3   การปองกนัการเกิดไฟฟาลัดวงจร 
ปองกันไมใหรางกายสมัผัสกับบริเวณที่มีสายดิน (เชน ทอ  เครื่อง
ทําความรอน เครือ่งหุงตม และตูเยน็) สําหรับการใชงานในสภาพ
ที่รุนแรง (เชนความชืน้สูงที่อาจเกดิเศษขี้เหลก็) ควรเพิ่มความ
ปลอดภัยดวยการใชหมอแปลงแยกไฟฟาหรอืเคร่ืองตัดการรั่วลง
ดิน 

     4 กันไมใหเด็กเขามาใกล 
หามมิใหเด็กเขามาสัมผัสกับเคร่ืองมือหรือสายตอ หากเด็กอายุต่าํ
กวา 16 ป เปนผูใชงาน จะตองอยูในความดูแลของผูใหญ 

     5 การตอสายออกไปใชงานกลางแจง 
เมือใชเครื่องมือกลางแจง ควรใชสายตอที่ทําขึ้นเพื่อการใช
กลางแจงโดยเฉพาะและทําเครื่องหมายบอกไวใหชัดเจน 

6 การเก็บเครื่องมือท่ีไมไดใช 
เม่ือไมไดใชงาน ใหเกบ็เคร่ืองมือในทีแ่หงและปดมิดชิด และเปน
ที่ๆเด็กเขาไมถึง 

7 แตงกายใหเหมาะสม 
ไมควรใสเสื้อผาทีห่ลวมหรือใสเครื่องประดับ เพราะอาจจะไป
เกี่ยวกับสวนที่เคลือ่นไหวของเครื่องมือได ควรใสถุงมือยางและ
รองเทากนัลืน่เม่ือทํางานกลางแจง ใสที่รัดผมเพื่อไมใหผมเขามา
รบกวนขณะทํางาน 

      8. ใสหนากากปองกนั 
ควรใชหนากากปองกันฝุนหากการใชงานของเครื่องมือทํา
ใหเกิดฝุนหรือเศษผงทีฟุ่งกระจาย 

      9 ใหระวังความดังของเสียงที่ระดับสูงสุด  
          ใสเครื่องปองกันหูเอาไวตลอดเวลา 
 

 
 
10 ยึดช้ินสวนที่ทาํงานอยูใหมั่นคง 

ใชที่หนีบหรือตะปูควงในการยดึชิน้งาน ซึ่งจะปลอดภัยกวา
และทําใหสามารถใชมือทั้งสองจับเคร่ืองมือได 

11 อยาพยายามเอื้อม 
ใหยืนใหม่ันคงและสมดุลตลอดเวลา 

12 หลีกเลี่ยงการเปดเครื่องมือโดยไมต้ังใจ 
ไมควรถือเคร่ืองมือที่เสยีบไฟอยูโดยมีนิ้วอยูบนปุมเปดปด ให
แนใจวาไดปลอยปุมปดเปดขณะที่เสียบไฟ 

13 ขณะใชใหต่ืนตัวอยูเสมอ  
ใหมีสมาธิกับสิ่งทีท่ํา ใชสามัญสํานึก และไมควรใชเครือ่งขณะ
รูสึกเหนื่อย 

14 การปดเครื่อง 
ปดเครื่องและรอจนกระทั่งเคร่ืองมือหยดุนิ่งสนิท กอนจะละ
เครื่องไป ดึงสายไฟออกเมื่อไมใชงาน หรือขณะซอมแซมหรอื
ขณะทําการเปลี่ยนชิ้นสวน 

15 ถอดกุญแจปรับและประแจ 
ใหตรวจสอบเสมอวากญุแจปรับและประแจไดถูกถอดออกจาก
เครือ่งมือกอนจะเร่ิมใชงาน 

16 ใชเครื่องมือที่เหมาะสม 
วัตถุประสงคของการใชงานเครื่องมือไดอธิบายไวในคูมือเลมนี้
แลว ไมควรพยายามใชเครื่องมือเล็กๆในการทาํงานหนัก 
เครื่องมือจะทํางานไดดีกวาและปลอดภัยกวาหากใชงานตาม
วัตถุประสงคที่กาํหนด 
คําเตือน! การใชชิน้สวนหรืออุปกรณเสริมหรือเคร่ืองมืออืน่ๆ กับ
เครือ่งมือนี้ นอกเหนือจากทีแ่นะนาํไวในหนังสือคูมือเลมนี้อาจทําให
เกดิความเสี่ยงตอการบาดเจ็บของบุคคลได 

17 หามใชสายโดยผดิวิธี  
     หามหิ้วหรือดึงสายเพื่อใหปลั๊กหลุดจากเตาเสียบ เก็บสายใหหาง  
      จากความรอน น้ํามัน และขอบคม 
18 เก็บรักษาและดูแลเครื่องดวยความระมัดระวัง 

รักษาใหเครื่องมืออยูในสภาพดีและสะอาดเพื่อการใชงานที่มี
ประสิทธิภาพและปลอดภัย ทําตามขอปฏิบัติในการดูแลรักษา
เครื่องและการเปลี่ยนชิ้นสวน ตรวจสอบเครื่องมือเปนระยะๆ อยาง
สมํ่าเสมอ  แ ละหากเกิดความเสียหาย ใหตัวเแทน DeWalt ที่มี
ใบอนุญาตเปนผูซอม ตรวจสอบสายเปนครั้งคราวและเปลี่ยนใหม
หากเสียหาย เก็บชิ้นสวนทั้งหมดในที่แหง สะอาดและปราศจาก
น้ํามันและไขมัน 

19 ตรวจสอบหาชิ้นสวนที่บกพรอง 
กอนการใชงาน ใหตรวจสอบอยางระมัดระวังวาไมมีสวนใด
เสียหายเพื่อใหแนใจวาเครื่องจะใชไดอยางเหมาะสม และ
ใชงานไดตามวตัถุประสงค 
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ตรวจสอบวามีการบิดเบ้ียวหรือการติดขัดของสวนที่เคลื่อนไหวได
ของเครือ่งมือหรือไม ชิ้นสวนทีแ่ตกเสยีหาย หรือสภาพอื่นๆของ
เครื่องมืออาจมีผลกระทบตอการใชงานได  
ซอมแซมหรือเปลี่ยนตวัปองกันหรอืชิ้นสวนอืน่ๆทีเ่สยีหายตาม
ขั้นตอนที่ใหไว หามใชเครื่องมือหากสวติชปดเปดเสีย ใหตัวแทน 
DeWalt ที่มีใบอนุญาตซอมแชมสวติชกอนการใชงาน 

    20 ใหตัวแทน DeWalt ที่มใีบอนุญาตชอมแชมเครื่องมือ 
เครื่องมือนีอ้อกแบบมาตามขอกาํหนดเพือ่ปลอดภัยที่
เกี่ยวของ เพื่อเปนการหลีกเลีย่งอันตราย  อุปกรณไฟฟา
ตางๆควรไดรับการซอมแซมโดยชางที่มีคณุวฒุิเทานัน้ 

 
รายการสิ่งของ 
ชุดเครื่องมือนี้ประกอบดวย 
�       ดอกสวานกระแทก 
� ที่จับขาง 
� เครื่องวัดความลึก 
� กุญแจหัวจับดอกสวาน 
� กลองชิ้นสวน (แบบ K เทานั้น) 
� คูมือการใชงาน 
� ภาพวาดขยาย 

 
• ตรวจสอบวามีความเสียหายใดๆทีเ่ครือ่งมือ ชิ้นสวนหรอื
อุปกรณเสริมที่อาจเกดิขึ้นระหวางการขนสงหรอืไม 

• ใชเวลาในการอานและทําความเขาใจคูมืออยางละเอยีดกอนการ
ใชงาน 

 
 คําบรรยาย (รูปA) 

1 ปุมปรับความเร็ว 
2 ปุมล็อค 
3 ตัวเลื่อนไปดานหนาและหลัง 
4 ตัวเลือกโหมดการใชงาน 
5 ชองระบายอากาศ 
6 ที่จับขาง 
7 ทอนปรับความลึก 
8 หัวจับดอกสวาน 
9 ปลอก 

10 กุญแจปรับดอกสวาน 
 
ความปลอดภัยทางดานไฟฟา 
มอเตอรไฟฟาไดรับการออกแบบมาสําหรับแรงดันไฟฟาขนาด
เดียวเทานั้น ใหตรวจสอบใหแนใจทกุครั้งวาแหลงจายไฟฟาตรง
กับแรงดันไฟฟาที่ระบุไวในตาราง 

 

 
 
เครื่อง DeWalt ของทานมีฉนวนสองชั้นตามขอกําหนด EN 
50144 ดังนั้นจึงตองไมตองใชสายดนิ 

 
การใชสายตอ 
ในกรณทีี่ตองใชสายตอพวง ใหใชสายตอที่ไดรับการรับรองและ
เหมาะสมกับขนาดพลงังานของเครื่องมือนี้ (ดูตารางขอมูลทาง
เทคนิค) ขนาดสายที่เลก็ที่สดุคอื 1.5 ตารางมิลลิเมตร เม่ือใชสายตอ
แบบตลับ ใหดึงสายออกมาจนสุด 
กรุณาดูตามตารางดานลางดวย 
 
ขนาดตัวนํา (mm2)             ระดับของสาย (แอมแปร)   
 
0.75 6 
1.00 10   
1.50 15   
2.50 20   
4.00 25   
                         ความยาวสายเคเบิล (เมตร) 

7.5 15 25 30 45 60 
แรงดัน    แอมแปร ระดับของสาย (แอมแปร) 
220-240 0 - 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6 

2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6 
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15 
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15 
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20 

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 20 20 25 - 
 
การประกอบและปรบัเปล่ียน 
 

กอนการประกอบและปรบัเปลีย่น ใหดึงสายออกเสมอ 
 
การเลือกโหมดการใชงาน (รูป บี) 
               เครื่องมือน้ีสามารถใชงานไดสองโหมด: 
 

การเจาะแบบหมุน 
สําหรับเหล็กกลา ไมและพลาสตกิ 
 
การเจาะแบบกระแทก 
เปนการเจาะแบบหมุนและกระแทกในเวลา
เดียวกันสําหรับการเจาะคอนกรีตและอิฐหนิ 

*เลือกโหมดการใชงานโดยหมุนตัวเลือกคา (4) ไปยังตําแหนงที ่
ตองการ   
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การใสและถอดชิ้นสวน (รูป A) 
 

   หัวจับดอกสวานแบบไมมีกญุแจ 
• เปดหัวจับโดยการหมนุปลอก (9) ทวนเข็มนาฬิกา และใส

สวนที่เปนกานเจาะเขาไป 
• หมุนใหแนนเขาโดยหมนุตามเข็มนาฬิกา 

หัวจับดอกสวานแบบมีกุญแจ 
• เปดหัวจับโดยการหมนุปลอก (9) ทวนเข็มนาฬิกา และใส

สวนที่เปนกานเจาะเขาไป 
• ใสกุญแจขนัหัวจับดอกสวาน (10) เขาไปในแตละรูใน

ดานขางของหัวจับ และหมุนไปตามเข็มนาฬิกาจนแนน 
• ในการถอด ใหทําทางตรงขาม 

 
การประกอบที่จับดานขาง (รูป A) 
ที่จับดานขางนี้ (6) สามารถประกอบเขาไวเพื่อใหเหมาะสมกับผูที่ถนัดขวา 
และถนัดซาย 

 
ใชงานเมื่อดามจับขางประกอบอยางเรียบรอยแลว
เทานั้น 

 
• หมุนทีจ่ับขางใหคลายออก 
• สําหรับผูใชที่ถนัดขวา ใหเลื่อนตวัยึดที่จับขางไปยัง

ปลอกดานหลังหวัจับดอกสวาน ใหทีจ่ับอยูดานซาย 
• สําหรับผูใชที่ถนัดซาย ใหเลื่อนตวัยึดที่จับขางไปยัง

ปลอกดานหลังหวัจับดอกสวาน ใหทีจ่ับอยูดานขวา 
• หมุนทีจ่ับขางไปยังตําแหนงที่ตองการแลวขนัดามจับ

ใหแนน 
การต้ังคาความลึกของการเจาะ (รูป C) 
• ใสดอกสวานทีต่องการเขาไปในตัวยดึ 
• คลายที่จับขาง (6) 
• ใสแทงปรับความลึก (7) ผานเขาไปในรูดานในของตัวยึดที่

จับขาง 
• ปรับความลึกการเจาะดังรูป 
• หมุนทีจ่ับขางใหแนน 

 
ตัวเลื่อนไปขางหนาและถอยหลัง (รูป A) 
• ในการเลอืกการหมุนแบบไปขางหนาหรือถอยหลัง ใหใชปุม
เดินหนาหรือถอยหลัง (3) (ดูลูกศรบนเครื่องมือ) 

 

 
 

 
วิธีการใชงาน 
  • ใหสังเกตขอปฏิบัตเิพื่อความปลอดภัยและขอกําหนดที่
เกี่ยวของ 

   • ใหระวังจุดทีต่ั้งของทอและสายตางๆ 
   • ใหใชแรงกดเพียงเล็กนอยเทานั้นกับเคร่ือง การใชแรงมาก  
         เกินไปไมชวยใหสวานทํางานไดเร็วขึน้ แตกลับทําใหประสทิธิ  
         ภาพในการทํางานลดลงและทาํใหอายุการใชสั้นขึน้ดวย 
 
กอนการใชงาน 
• ใหใชดอกสวานทีเ่หมาะสม 
• ทํา เครื่ องหมายตรงจุดทีต่องการเจาะ 

 
การเปดและเปดเครือง (รูป A) 
• ในการเดนิเครื่อง ใหกดปุมปรับความเร็ว (1) แรงกดที่ปุมเคร่ืองเปน
ตัวกาํหนดความเร็วของเครื่อง 

• หากจาํเปน ใหกดปุมล็อค (2) เพื่อการใชงานอยางตอเนื่อง
แลวปลอย ตัวล็อคนี้ใชงานไดทีค่วามเร็วสูงสุดและหมุนไป
ขางหนาเทานัน้ 

• ในการหยดุเครื่อง ใหปลอยปุมปดเปด 
• ในการหยดุเครื่องทีต่ั้งไวใหทํางานตอเนือ่ง กดปุมสั้นๆแลว
ปลอย ใหปดเครื่องคร้ังเม่ือเสร็จงานและกอนจะดึงปลั๊กออกทุก
คร้ัง 

 
การใชเปนไขควง 
• ใหเลือกปุมเดินหนาหรือถอยหลัง 

 
 การเจาะแบบกระแทก (รูปเอ) 
• เลือกโหมดการกระแทก 
• กดสวิตชปดเปด (1) 

 
การเจาะแบบหมุน (รูปA) 
• เลือกโหมดการเจาะแบบหมุน 
•ทําตามขั้นตอนทีอ่ธิบายไวสําหรับการเจาะแบบกระแทก  

 
หากตองการขอมูลเพิ่มเติมเกีย่วกับอุปกรณเสริมที่เหมาะสม
ปรึกษาตัวแทนจําหนายของทาน

     ใหรอบจนมอเตอรหยุดนิ่งสนทิทกุครั้งกอนที่จะเปลี่ยน 
ทิศทางการหมนุ 

การถอดหัวจับดอกสวาน (รูป D และ E) 
• เปดปากตัวยึดใหกวางที่สดุเทาที่จะทําได 
• ใชไขควงถอดเกลียวยดึ (12) ออกโดยไขตามเข็มนาฬิกา 
• หมุนกญุแจเขาไปในหวัจับแลวใชคอนทุบดังรูป 
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การดูแลรักษา 

  เครื่องมือของ DeWalt ไดรับการออกแบบมาเพื่อใหใชงานได 
  ในระยะยาวโดยไมตองการการดแูลมาก เครื่องมือจะใชไดดีอยางตอเนื่อง 
  หรือไม ขึ้นอยูกับการดูแลรักษาอยางถูกตองและสม่ําเสมอ 
 
การหลอล่ืน 
เครื่องมือของทานไมตองการการหลอลื่นเพิ่มเติม  

 
 
 

 การทําความสะอาด 
ดูแลใหชองระบายอากาศไมอุดตันและทําความสะอาดสวนครอบ
เครื่องจักรดวยผานุม  

 
 
 
เครื่องมือที่ไมใชแลวและส่ิงแวดลอม 
นําเคร่ืองมือที่ไมใชงานแลวของทานไปยังตัวแทนซอมแซม
ของ DeWalt ซึ่งเครื่องมือจะไดรับการทําลายทิ้งอยาง
ปลอดภัยตอสิ่งแวดลอม 
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